

<p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Original Proceeding: District Court, City & County of Denver, No. 2023CV031432; Hon. David Goldberg, J.</p>	
<p>Petitioners: STEVEN WARD, JERRY SONNENBERG, ABE LAYDON, LORA THOMAS, GEORGE TEAL, KEVIN GRANTHAM, STAN VANDER WERF, CARRIE GEITNER, CAMI BREMER, LONGINOS GONZALEZ, JR., CHUCK BROERMAN, AND MARK FLUTCHER, Colorado residents, local elected officials, and registered Colorado voters; CHRISTOPHER RICHARDSON, GRANT THAYER, and DALLAS SCHROEDER, in their official capacity as Elbert County Commissioners; ADVANCE COLORADO, a Colorado nonprofit corporation; CHEYENNE COUNTY, DOUGLAS COUNTY, EL PASO COUNTY, ELBERT COUNTY, FREMONT COUNTY, KIT CARSON COUNTY, LOGAN COUNTY, MESA COUNTY, PHILLIPS COUNTY, PROWERS COUNTY, RIO BLANCO COUNTY, and WASHINGTON COUNTY, Colorado counties; and HIGHLANDS RANCH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT.</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: STATE OF COLORADO, by and through JARED S. POLIS, in his official capacity as Governor; and JENA GRISWOLD, in her official capacity as Secretary of State.</p>	<p>Case No. 2023SA150</p>
<p><i>Attorneys for Petitioner Advance Colorado:</i> Name: Michael L. O'Donnell (#10273) Frederick R. Yarger (#39479) Miles D. Orton (#57420) Wheeler Trigg O'Donnell LLP Address: 370 17th St., Ste. 4500 Denver, CO 80202 Tel./E-mail: 303.244.1800; odonnell@wtotrial.com; yarger@wtotrial.com; orton@wtotrial.com</p> <p><i>Attorney for Petitioners:</i> Name: Suzanne M. Taheri (#23411), West Group Law & Policy Address: 6501 E. Belleview Englewood, CO 80111 Tel./E-mail: 303.263.0844; st@westglp.com</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">PETITIONERS' ANSWER BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Governor mischaracterizes SB 303 and Proposition HH to evade the single subject requirement.	3
A. Whether “contingent” or not, HB 1311’s single-year change to TABOR refunds has nothing to do with future property tax reductions, future state spending, and future de-Brucing.....	4
B. The Governor admits that SB 303 and Proposition HH authorize billions in de-Brucing to enable new state-level spending separate from the partial backfilling of lost local property tax revenue.....	12
II. The ballot title for Proposition HH is deficient and must be amended.	18
A. Petitioners’ proposed amendments are necessary to cure the deficiencies in Proposition HH’s title.....	18
B. The existing title disguises new state-level education spending authority, uses language contrary to the Governor’s own cited examples, and entirely ignores HB 1311.	22

III. There is no basis to grant SB 303 and Proposition HH immunity from immediate judicial review. 26

A. The Governor ignores the plain language of article V, section 1(5.5) of the Colorado Constitution and the 1994 Blue Book..... 26

B. The Court should reject the Governor’s proposed expansion of *Polhill*..... 30

CONCLUSION..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Busse v. City of Golden</i> , 73 P.3d 660 (Colo. 2003)	33
<i>Cacioppo v. Eagle County School District Re-50J</i> , 92 P.3d 453 (Colo. 2004)	32, 33
<i>Campbell v. Buckley</i> , 203 F.3d 738 (10th Cir. 2000)	28
<i>In re Amend TABOR No. 32</i> , 908 P.2d 125 (Colo. 1995)	17, 18
<i>In re Proposed Initiative for 1997-98 # 84</i> , 961 P.2d 456 (Colo. 1998)	9
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2013-14 #129</i> , 2014 CO 53	3, 4
<i>Parrish v. Lamm</i> , 758 P.2d 1356 (Colo. 1988)	5, 8
<i>Polhill v. Buckley</i> , 923 P.2d 119 (Colo. 1996)	passim

STATUTES

C.R.S. § 1-11-203.5	26, 33
C.R.S. § 24-77-202	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1994 State Ballot Information Booklet, Leg. Council of the Colo. Gen. Assem. 2	26, 27
H.B. 22-1278, 2d Reg. Sess., 73rd Colo. Gen. Assem.	6

H.B. 22-1302, 2d Reg. Sess., 73rd Colo. Gen. Assem. at §§ 3–5, 7	6
H.B. 22-1411, 2d Reg. Sess., 73rd Colo. Gen. Assem. at § 24	6
Petitioner Ward’s Initiative 2023-2024 #21	25
S.B. 22-233, 2d Reg. Sess., 73rd Colo. Gen. Assem, § 2	7
S.B. 22-233, 2d Reg. Sess., 73rd Colo. Gen. Assem.	7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

COLO. CONST. art V, § 21	8, 29
COLO. CONST. art. V, § 1(5.5).....	passim
COLO. CONST. art. V, § 1(7).....	28
COLO. CONST. art. XIX, § 2(3).....	31
